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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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Subject: Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Cox Cadillac Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000148

230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hawng:

ETIC Engineering, Inc., on behalf of The Greater Bay Trust Company, presents the results of the
Third Quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring activities conducted at the above-referenced subject
site on 3 and 22 October 2003. The groundwater monitoring program was modified for this
quarter to include sampling of wells TW4 and TWS3, and to include the analysis of gasoline
oxygenates by EPA Test Method 8260.

The subject report presents the analytical results and groundwater gauging performed at the
subject site. Data tables and site figures are presented including groundwater flow contours.

Field data sheets and laboratory data sheets are included as appendices.

An evaluation of the contaminants in the soil and groundwater beneath the site will be presented
in the supplemental site investigation report upon completion of the field investigation activities.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 602-1600 extension 16.

Very truly yours,

ETIC Engineering, Inc.

O
Luis A. Fraticelli, R.G.

" Senior Project Manager

Cc: Lance Shoemaker - Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos, Rudy, LLP
Zachary R. Walton - Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker, LLP

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015, Oakland, CA 94612 « Phone: 510.208.1400 » Fax: 510.208.1604 » License #624022
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INTRODUCTION

At the request of the Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos, & Rudy, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has
prepared this third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report for the Former Cox Cadillac Facility.
Specifically, this report presents the results for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at
the site. This report covers site activities during October 2003, the dates of the most recent
monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well construction details, and a groundwater
monitoring plan for the site are provided in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater monitoring
protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Cox Cadillac

Site address: 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Current property owner: Bond CC Oakland, LLC

Current site use: Vacant — Monthly parking in the rear

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Two former open tanks (1 gasoline, 1 waste-oil) and one
closed mineral spirit tank

Number of wells: 7 (5 onsite, 2 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: QOctober 2003

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1, MW2, TW2, TW4, TWS5, TW6, TW7

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: Southwest

Groundwater gradient: 0.06

Well screens not submerged: None

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: Severn Trent Laboratories of San Francisco, Pleasanton, CA

Analyses performed:

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX), methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE), fuel oxygenates, and ethanol by
EPA Method 8260B.

HALRM Projecis\Hanson-Bridgett\Publici10-03 QMR\Cox OMR.doc 1
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

Soil and groundwater sampling was performed in the utility trenches along Bay Place. This data will
be supplemented with the forthcoming soil and hydropunch investigation results (PES
Environmental [PES], 2003a’, 2003b%), and be presented in a Supplemental Investigation Report
following completion of the field work in November 2003.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER
Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

A Supplemental Investigation Workplan and Addendum was submiited to the Alameda County
Health Services Agency on 24 January 2003 and 21 May 2003, respectively. The soil and
hydropunch investigation described in the workplan and addendum is expected to be competed in
November 2003,

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevation Data 22 October 2003
Figure 3: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Analytical Results October 2003

Table 1: Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Schedule

Appendix A: Field Protocols
Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports

1: PES. 2003a. Workplan Supplemental Site Investigation, Former Cox Cadillac Facility, 230 Bay Place, Oakland,
CA. January 24.

2: PES. 2003a. Addendum to Workplan Supplemental Site Investigation, Former Cox Cadillac Facility, 230 Bay
Place, Oakland, CA. May 21.

HALRM Projects\Hanson-Bridgett\Publici10-03 QMR\Cox QMR .doc 2
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I TABLE1 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND CALIFORNIA
TOC BElevation  Depth to Groundwater  Groundwater Elevation
I Well Number Sample Date (feet) (Feet BTOC) (feet msi)
MW-1 12/22/94 100.00 296 97.04
03/24/95 100.00 221 97.79
I 06/29/95 100.00 2.44 97.56
05/29/95 100.00 3.00 97.00
02/23/96 100.00 218 97.82
01/12/99 100.00 279 97.21
l 04/13/99 100.00 2.00 98.00
07/07/9% 100.00 2.60 97.40
10/06/99 100.00 2.94 97.06
l 01/11/00 100.00 2.69 97.31
04/06/01 100.00 2.99 97.01
07/25/1 100.00 6.00 94.00
11/20/01 100.00 332 96.68
| I 01/23/02 100.00 2,47 97.53
04/26/02 106.00 225 97.75
07/25/02 100.00 3.04 96.96
10/22/02 100.00 3.02 96.98
l 01/27/03 100.00 227 97.73
10/03/03 100.00 231 97.19
10/22/03 100.00 2.97 97.03
I MWwW-22 01/12/99 97.48 5.62 91.36
04/13/99 97.48 5.30 92.18
07/07/99 9748 5.80 91.68
I 10/06/99 9748 5.99 91.49
01/11/00 97.48 5.73 91.75
04/06/01 97.48 5.65 91.83
I 07/25/01 97.48 6.41 91.07
11/20/01 97.48 5.89 91.59
01/23/02 97.48 5.68 91.80
04/26/02 97.48 5.85 91.63
I 07/25/02 9748 6.15 91.33
10/22/02 97.48 6.25 91.23
01/27/03 97.48 57 91.77
. 10/03/03 97.48 6.04 9144
10/22/03 97.48 6.08 91.40
TW-2 12/22/94 100.43 2.88 97.55
I 03/24/95 10043 1.87 98.56
06/29/95 100.43 2.10 98.33
05/29/95 100.43 3.02 9741
l 02/23/96 100.43 213 88.30
01/12/99 100.43 1.91 98.52
04/13/99 100.43 2.51 97.92
O7107/19% 100.43 1.89 58.54
I= 10/06/9% 100.43 197 08.46
01/11/00 100.43 1.79 98.64
04/06/01 100.43 3.46 96.97
l tables.xls - Table 1 Page 1 of 3




I TABLE!1 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND CALIFORNIA
TOC Elevation  Depth to Groundwater  Groundwater Elevation
l Well Number Sample Date (feet) (Feet BTOC) (feet msl)
TW-2 07/25/01 100.43 2.60 97.83
11/20/01 100.43 1.85 08.58
l 01/23/02 100,43 3.21 97.22
04/26/02 100.43 430 96.13
07/25/02 100.43 1.89 98.54
10/22/02 100.43 1.97 98.46
I 01/27/03 100.43 3.15 97.28
10/03/03 160.43 1.92 98.51
10/22/03 100.43 1.87 98.56
I TW-4 04/13/9% 99.35 1.82 97.53
07/07/99 99.35 236 96.99
01/11/00 99.35 2.63 96.72
l 04/06/01 99.35 3.97 95.38
07/25/01 0935 2,55 96.80
11/20/01 99.35 233 97.02
01/23/02 99.35 2.26 97.09
l 04/26/02 99.35 2.20 97.15
07/25/02 9935 2.24 97.11
10/22/02 99.35 2.60 96.75
I 01/27/03 99.35 203 97.32
10/03/03 99,35 272 96.63
TW-5 04/13/99 - 99.40 1.96 97.44
I 07/07/199 99.40 3.12 : 96.28
01/11/00 99.40 1.03 98.37
04/06/01 99.40 3.04 96.36
I 07/25/01 99.40 3.90 95.50
11/20/01 99.40 2.55 926.85
01/23/02 59.40 2.64 96.76
04/26/02 99.40 2.50 96.90
I 07/25/02 99.40 3.15 96.25
10/22/02 9940 3.69 95N
01/27/03 99.40 238 97.02
l 10/03/03 99.40 3.73 95.67
TW-6 12/22/94 88.75 4.66 a4.09
03/24/95 98.75 3.81 94.94
l 06/29/95 98.75 525 93.50
09/29/95 98.75 6.12 92.63
02/23/96 98.75 3.66 95.09
01/12/99 98.75 3.52 93.23
l 04/13/99 98.75 4.91 93.84
07/07/99 98.75 6.04 92791
10/06/99 98.75 6.64 89211
I 01/11/00 98.75 6.41 92.34
04/06/01 98.75 493 93.82
07/25/01 98,75 6.72 92.03
l tabies.xis - Table 1 Page 2 of 3




TABLE1 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND CALIFORNIA

TOC Elevation  Depth to Groundwater  Groundwater Elevation

Well Number Sample Date (feet) (Feet BTOC) (feet msl)
11/20/01 98.75 5.44 93.31
TW-6 01/23/02 98.75 125 95.50
04/26/02 98.75 340 95.35
07/25/02 98.75 6.54 92.21
10/22/02 98.75 7.06 91.69
01/27/03 98.75 2.50 96.25
10/03/03 98.75 8.85 89.90
10/22/03 98.75 597 92,78
TW-7 12/22/94 97.96 4.50 93.46
03/24/95 97.96 298 G498
06/29/95 97.96 4.30 93.66
09/29/95 97.96 5.19 92.77
02/23/96 97 96 345 94,51
01/12/99 97.96 481 93.15
04/13/99 97,96 4.73 93.23
07/07/99 97.96 5.17 92.79
10/06/99 97.96 5.70 92.26
01/11/00 97.96 542 92.54
04/06/01 97.96 4.63 93.33
07/25/01 97.96 6.80 91.16
11/20/01 97.96 4.75 93.21
01/23/02 97.96 5.68 92.28
04/26/02 97.96 4.80 93.16
07/25/02 97.96 5.61 9235
10/22/02 97.96 6.11 91.85
01/27/03 97.96 438 93.58
10/03/03 97.96 5.80 92.16
10/22/03 97.96 591 92.05
Notes:

TOC - Top of Casing.
BTOC - Beneath top of casing,
msl - Mean sea level.

tables,xls - Table [ Page 3 of 3




TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
I FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {pg/i.)
Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Number Sample Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g MTBE 1,2-DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE LI-DCA Lead Ethanol
MW-1 03/03/93 8,500 7,500 4,400 15000 110,000 - 350 - - - - - - - -
10/13/93 6,100 4,800 4,000 11,000 74,000 - 350 80 . - - - - - -
12/22/94 18,000 11,006 2800 16000 110000 - 130 - - - - - <1,0 - -
(03/24/95 3,700 1,800 2,200 4,704 25,000 - 130 - -- - - - <5.0 23 -
06/29/95 5300 2,100 3,200 7,50 23,000 - 110 - - - -- -- <2.0 14 -
09/25/93 5,600 2,200 3,800 T,400 43,000 - 98 - -- - - - <L.0 16 -
02/23/96 4,800 3,000 3,400 7,704 46,000 - 9% - - - - - <1.0 24 -
I 01/12/99 2,600 970 2900 5700 39,000 300 - - - - - - - - -
04/13/99 1,500 500 <50 4,000 29,000 520 - - - - - . - - -
07/07/99 1,900 370 1,600 3,000 31,000 <250 - - - - - - - - -
10/06/9% 2,100 0 1,800 4400 32,000 <250 a - - - - - - - - -
01/11/00 52 3.9 63 12 2,400 <50 a - - - . - - - - -
04/06/01 4,300 3,200 2,600 7,300 32,000 <0 a - - - - . - . - -
07/25/1 2,300 1,300 2,500 6,200 24,000 <25 a - - - - - - - - .
11/20/01 2,100 890 2,500 3,600 33,000 <100 a - - - — - - . - -
01/23/02 2,4 L4 2,500 5900 28,000 350 - - - - - — - - -
04/26/02 3,200 2400 2,700 6300 39,000 2,300 - - - - - - - - -
01/25/02 2,300 1,300 2,500 4,700 26,000 <500 - . - - - . - - -
10622/02 2,800 L300 4300 8,600 42,000 <10 <50 <50 <50 <lOh <50 <50 - - -
01/27/03 1,600 660 2,10 3,100 20,000 <20 <100 <100 <100 <200 <100 <100 - - --
I 10/22/03  » 2,000 300 1,600 2,800 22,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 <200 <40 <20 - - <1,000
MW-2 01/12/99 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 1,900 - - - - - - - - -
04/13/99 0.76 <050 <050  <0.50 <50 3,800 - - - - - - - - -
07/07/99 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2,500 7,000 a - - — - - - - - .
10/06/99 73 <25 <25 <25 2,800 00 a — - - - - - - - -
01/11/00 3950 <1040 <100 <100 11,000 8400 a - - - - - - - — -
04/06/01 210 <25 <25 <25 2,800 3800 a - - - - - - - - -
#7/25/01 25¢ <125 <125 <135 3,400 4200 a - - - - - - - - -
11/20/01 870 <100 <100 200 12,000 8,700 — — — — — - — — —
I 01/23/02 100 <25 <235 <25 3,901 3,300 — — - — — - — — _
04/26/02 13 <0.50 <0).5¢ <1.5 O} 6,900 - - - - — - — — —
07/25/02 <50 <50 <50 <100 5,000 6,600 - - - - - - - - -
10/22/02 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <10 T.800 7,000 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 - -- -
01/27/03 %0 100 60 78 6,100 6,400 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 - -- -
102203 b <I0 <l <10 <20 2,000 g 3,000 <10 <0 <10 <100 <20 <10 - -- <500
TW-1 10/13/93 =0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.30 <50 - <0.50  <L50 - - - - - - -
TW-2 18/13/93 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <().58 <50 - <0.50  <(0.50 - - _ _ - _ -
01/12/99 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0).5¢ <51} <5.0 . — - - - - - .- _
04713799 <0.50 <50 <0.30 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - _ — - - - - -
07/07/99 <0.50 <(.59 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 - - — - - _ - - .
10/06/99 <0.50 <0.50 <030  <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - ~ - — - -~ - -
I {1/1 1400 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <5.0 . — — - - — - .- .
04/06/03 <0.50 <0.5¢ <050 <0.50 <50) <540 _ - - - - - -- - —
0742500t <0.50 <0.50 <050 <(}1.50 <50) <5.0 . — - - — - - - .
11120401 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 <5.0 — -- - - - - - - -
01/23/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 . - - - - - - - -
04/25/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <50 <5.0 . — — - . - - - —
07/25/02 <050 <(Q.50 <0.50 <].0 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - _ — _
10/22/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <14 <50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <I0 <5.0 <5.0 — — -
01/27/03 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <1.0 <50 <1.0 <30 <50 <50 <10 <50 <50 — - -
I 10/22/03 b <0.50 <0.5¢ <56 <1.0 53 g <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 =10 =050 - - <25
TW-3 10/13/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 - <50  <0.50 - - - — - . -
TW-4 10/13/93 65 18 49 33 2,000 - <50 <50 - - - - - — -
I 104303 b <0.50 0.97 .63 1.4 <50 <050 <050 <030 <050 <50 <10 <0.50 - - <25
TW-5 10/13/93 20,000 25000 3800 23,000 140,000 - <100 <100 . - - - - - -
10/03/03 b 4,400 1,700 820 2,900 21,000 <100 <100 <[00 <100 <100 <200 <100 - - <5,600
TW-6 L0/14/93 3,800 1,604 110 540 4,100 - <1.0 <[.0 . - - - - - -
12/22/94 5,400 2,700 3100 6,800 24,000 - <1.0 - - - - - <10 - -
03/24/95 4,900 530 270 380 10,000 -- <2.0 - - - - - <30 <3.0 -
06/29/95 12,000 6,600 1,000 3,000 28,040 -- <1.0 - - - - -- <1.0 4.2 -
| D295 19,000 5,200 1,500 4,000 47,000 - <1.0 - - - - - <1.0 3.3 -
| 02/23/96 13,000 5,200 1,100 2,770 25,000 - <1.0 - - - - - <1.0 5.2 -
| l 01/12/99 9,900 4,100 1,000 4,000 29,000 210 - - - - - - - - -
| 04/13/99 0.70 <0.50 <f.50 0.62 <50 22 — . - - - - - . -
07/07/99 13 <0.50  <0.50 2.2 55 81 a - - - - - - - - -
I tables.xls - Table 2 Page 1 nf2




1
TABLE2 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
l FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (gl
Eihyl- Total Dissolved
Well Number Sample Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTRBE 1,2-Dca EDB TAME TBA DIFE ETBE 1,I-DCA  Lead  Ethanol
10406799 0.59 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5 - - - - - - - - -
041/11/00 =050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50 <50 -- - - - -- - - - -
04/06/01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - - - -
| 07/25/01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - — - - - - - -
11/20/01 <{0.50 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - - - -
01/23/02 <0.50 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <3 <5.0 - -- - -~ - -- - -- -
04/26/02 <{.30 <050 <0,50 <1.5 <50 <5.0 -- -- -- - - - - - -
07/25/02 0.60 <50 <0.50 <l <5() <5.0 - - - -~ - - - -- -
' 10/22/02 <150 <{).50) <0,50 <1.0 <50} <10 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 <1y <50 <50 - - -
01,2103 <150 <().50) <{.50 <10 <50} <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 <y <50 <50 - - -
10/22/03 b <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <30 <50 <050 <050 <50 <10 <050 - - <25
TW-7 10/14/93 48,000 15,000 3,400 16,000 100,000 - <50 <50 - - - - - - -
12/22/94 49,000 33,000 7,300 28,000 210,000 -- <1.0 - - - -- - <10 - -
03/24/95 13,000 7,000 1,500 5,600 56,000 - <2.0 - - - -- - <2.0 <3.0 -
06/29/95 39,000 8,100 3,000 8300 100,000 -- <10 - -- - -- - <1.0 s -~
09/29/93 31,000 8,700 2.9 8,600 74,000 - <1.0 - -- - -- - <1.4 s -
l 02/23/96 22,000 3,400 3,70 6,900 50,000 - <5.0 - - - - - <54 i3 -
01/12/99 7,300 70 2,700 9260 29,000 <100 - - - - - - - - -
04/13/99 4,500 1,800 130 8,200 54,000 1,200 - -- - -- - - - -- -
07/87/99 8,000 4,500 1,200 3,500 42,000 2,200 a - - .- -- - - - -- -
10/06/9% 9,700 1,600 1,600 2,100 29,000 580 a - - - -- - - - -- -
0L/11/00 8,500 7,100 1,600 6,700 52,000 2,600 a - = - -- - - -- - -
04/06/01 4,800 1,300 2,200 3400 22,000 6% a - - = - — - — - --
07/25/01 5,100 460 LA00 1,100 20,000 1,100 = - - -~ — - - - -~ -
11/20/01 6,400 1,100 1,000 2,400 26,000 1,600 - - - - - - - - -
01/23/02 5,100 510 2,200 3,900 25,000 1,200 - — - - - - - - -
| 04/26/02 4,400 1,300 2900 2,370 29,000 1,600 - — - - - - - - -
| 07/25/02 4,900 470 1,600 1,700 21,000 1,900 - -- -- - - - - - -
L0/22/02 6,700 410 100 1,500 31,000 1,700 a <100 <100 <100 <200 <100 <100 - - -
01/27/03 2,700 710 1,900 1,100 17,000 (] <100 <100 <100 <200 <100 <100 - - -
I 10/22/03 b 2,900 130 310 370 13,0040 660 <13 <13 <13 <130 <25 <13 - - <630
Mates;
TPHg - Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE - Methy! tert-butyl ether
DCA - Dichioroethane
EDB - Ethylene dibromide
| TAME - Tert-amy] methyl ether
TBA - Tert-bulyl alcohol
DIPE - Di-isopropyle ether
ETBE - Ethyl tert-butyl ether
pg/L = Micrograms per liter,
< = Not detected at or above indicated laboratory reporting Limit.
-- = Not Analyzed
a = MTBE Confirmation bt EPA Method 8260B.
b = Samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
g = hydrocarbon reported in gasoling range does not match our gasoline standard.
1
I tahles.xls - Table 2 Page 2012




TABLE3  GROUNDWATER MONITORING SCHEDULE
FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Gauging
Number Fr BTEX MTBE TPH-g
equency

Ml Q Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q Q
Tw2 Q Q Q Q
Tw4 Q Q Q Q
WS Q Q Q Q
W6 Q Q Q Q
W7 Q Q Q Q
Notes:

Q = Quarterly.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes,
TPH-g = Totzl Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

tables_x1s - Table 3 Page 1 of 1




Appendix A

Field Protocols




PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an ¢lectric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample 1s
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transpott to the laboratory.

HALRM Projects\Hanson-BridgettiPublici10-03 QMR\QME. profocois-purge-waterrs.doc
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MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

l Client:

COX CADILLAC

l (Date:

10/3/03

| |Station Numbet COX CADILLIC

. [ Project Number: TMCOX1 .1

| Site Location:

230 BAY PLACE , OAKLAND , CA.

Samplers:

PP

Tt
W2 /92 7.81 on
g9
TW4 2 .72 8.71 o
715
TW5 3.7% 7.66 2"
7-89
TWE 8.85 7.78 o
. .45
TW7 .80 0.88 2"
Zo-17
MW 2.8 20.1 o
20.08
MW2 (-0 19.95 2"

GAUSERS\DFitzgerald\New Folder\[Wellsampleform.xIsjSheet1

Note: Depth to bottom measured during first quarter unless noted.




2 B Bl BN E I B Bl BE B B b B =

0 ENGINEERING

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name: COX CADILLAC , 230 BAY PLACE , OAKLAND  Weli No: ‘TML Date: 10/3/03
| ProjectNo:  TMCOX1.1 Personnel:  PATRICK P
GAUGING DATA j e
Water Level Measuring Method:  ViASRER-EEVELMETER. Measuring Pcint Description:
: T : e e o :
- o1 |/2)] 4 6
319 2.7 (.07 & 97 € 971
_ 0.04}0.16) 0.64] 1.44
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WATERRA Purge Depth: Purge Rate: {gpm) /
(0:3¥ | jo.3C | jo¢0 | soigr | i04F /
i 2 3 ¢ 5 ¢ /
22.0 24 8 24 9 244 22.¢ /
202 | 8 | e [ ce¢ | 700 /
271 34718 | L9602 8623 T4 /
sty ol $10 et 2ot chwd s1Y.
~ ~ N A N /
[y, N A A v 7/
Comments/Observbations: Devifbled @ Sas/f. [/ Becwttledd ¢ Srvidl
- 4
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled:  { { 1D Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feet)
Comments:
S e
TWY

Total Purge Volume: \f
Weather Conditions: ©&__
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: 9 &

Well Head Gonditions Requiring Correction—das— af £ Laken)

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ﬁ@wmﬁcﬂ & 5 ﬁﬂ//
Comments:

{gallons) Disposal:

TRIBERS DFEgerald New Folder] WellDURG Efarm < oheet]




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name: COX CADILLAC , 230 BAY PLACE , OAKLAND  Well No: /70‘5‘

Date:

10/3/03

Project No: TMCOX1.1 Personnel: PATRICKP

GAUGING DATA [P
Water Level Measuring Method: WATEREEVEEMETER

PR R

Measuring Point Description:

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA Purge Depth: Purge Rate: (gpm)
| 1229 {132 / J / /
1 Z 3 /I ¥ s /e /
23 22.2- / / A /
8257 | @.2¢ / / / /
f2085 (2.3 / / / /
P B fe
y Y / / [ 1/
~ - / / / /
~ ;J 7 [ 7 y

Comments/Observbations:

J, Peciitried 4 Sem/ied

dewsmded @ 2 ' q4f
J
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: %&£ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feat)
Comments:

Total Purge Volume: 2.5

{gallons) Disposal:

Weather Conditions: Cg_

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: <&

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: cAP Sfosend

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampiing:

dawtzeee) © 2Yo ?a/

Comments:

GAUSERS\DF itzgerald New fotder | el PURG Eform als] Sheet]




l Fogincering Inc. MONITORING WELL DATA FORM
; |client: Exxon Cox Cadillac [ Date: 45 f2 2402 ]
I [Project NumberTMCOX 9 | [station Number CoX |
| l Site Location: Samplers: £y
230 Bay Place, Oakland
1
‘ I MW-1 | 2.9
? MW2 | (o8 1ooq| 2
1 B TW-2 | /87 1.92 2"
W 597 ' 7.89 | 2
I TW-7_[<$.9¢ q.97 2"
l Measure DTB and BTW
i
|
|
i
i
1
i
|
i
1
I CAWINDOWS\Desktop\[ManitoringWellData.xIs]Sheet Note: Depth fo bottom measured during first quarter unless noted,
i




SEIIC

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Cox Cadiilac Well No: e | Date: e‘o/(f'i?'/":"
4

Project No: TMCOX.9 Personnel: ﬁ&

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

WELL PURGE | Tetal Depth - [Depth to Water | Water Column |  Multiplier for [ Casing Volume | * Total Purge
- VOLUME ~(feet). - (feet)-‘:“.!: - (feet) - _ _“Cas‘n‘wg Diameter o _(gal)--‘ s V_olume {(gal)
- CALCULATION n

cALcy q (- = OO 4 | 8 =Py
: 2048 D297 @ r‘l-u@ ) 295 3 f.2¢

0.04{ 0.157 0.64] 1.44 :

e

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra

. Time w:a(ﬁ 10:.09 1O (2.
‘Volume Purge {gal} 3 (a (';-
Trﬁparature {c) PO -2 Z@ . ? I,g?‘ g
G2 [ G-S3 | &s7

SpecCond(umhos) g{g-? { 23392 3¢ '1[5

Turbidity/Color. Siety /,5,!‘, Sutf /afg,’; Sy /dff@‘f

‘Odor (YiN) v ‘f W/

i Dewatered (YIN) A N N

Comments/Observbations: 0

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: ¢S Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feat)

Comments:

Number of . Volume Filled. Analysis:

Sample Number Contosr o (mL or L) Turbidity/ Color . Method

‘Container Type| Perservative

M 8 VOA HCL 40mi | " [tPHo. BTEX, MTEE

Total Purge Volume: ‘f’ (gallons) ‘ Disposal: ' ROMIC

Weather Conditions: @48
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling4eiEs MNO  Beess @ ”{)
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction; AEAE

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: AT
Comments: '

GilPmjeets\ 03 Publicx QM Pre-Freld Folderfpurge torm.xis|Sheer |




o SEIC

Englineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE -
| Project Name: Cox Cadillac Well No: W Date: /‘?/ 2etoz ‘
i

Project Ne: TMCOX.9 Personnel: Ff

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

:-.WELL PURGE Total D‘eptﬁ Dehth to-Water | Water Column _Mditipli‘erfér ‘: ;Qa'sing‘Volume rlf:Totéi'Purge_
' VOLUME (feet) L (feet) - (feet) | Casing Diameter [~ "+ (gal): : Volume (galy

. CALCULATION R
20 © (.08 QBURYHL £ 22D 70
| 0.04 40,161 0.641 1.44
1 PURGING DATA
i Purge Method: Waterra
i  Time [t:2-3 2 ikl
% Volume Purge (gal) 2. L{ _ -
| ;l'emperature-( ) w“", 27. (s 2/_(,
oH Yo | L | 435

Spec.Cond.(umhas) if ’S’g 44?? qu 7 o
Turbidity/Color -+ | ST [,5{_,.) St {&’-;d G‘Lm{/ A/

" Odor (YN} A A~ A
Dewatered (YN AN A v
Comments/Observbations: 0

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: § { ¢ EXe Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feet)
Comments:
Number of , . Volume Filled |- |t Analysis
Sample Number Containers .‘Contamer Type _ Perservative (mL or L) _\Turbrd:ty! Color . Method:
Al T— 6 VOA HCL 40m| TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

——
————

Total Purge Volume: & (galions) . Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: &% cedwd

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling; &k~

Well Head Conditions Requiring Corraction: ASVE

Probiems Encountered During Purging and Sampling; ~/YURg
Comments;

G P ec v IR P Eb M Pro-Tieid Foiderjpurpe ferm.xis Shaerl




SEIC

Engineering, [nc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPL

Project Name:  Cox Cadillac Well No: Z2- Date: £ G/é—&/d?
Project No: TMCOX.9 Personnel: ff
GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description: TOC

7492

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra

T:8¢ G 3 F:36
| 2 3
29-2 20.5 207
-S| .32 | ¢-S7

Sy | 547¢ | 542 ]
Secry oo | SUDL/84) | S fat

Comments/Observbations: 0
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: G~ cf'o Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feet)

Comments:

72.) 2 , 6 VOA HCL 40mi / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volume: 3 (gallons) Disposai: ROMIC
Weather Conditions:  C{ aw fi*f :

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of SamplingB® | id 4 ae BecTS

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:  A/SAE

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: Alotg
Comments: (e For 75448 TUEINE 4 | cotand potile cisel)

G:\Projects 70450 ubES\QM Pre-Field Folder{purge fom.x]sjsheet 1




: BRGING LHNG

—nginer g e GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE ,

Project Name: Cox Cadillac Welt No: T { Date: / i‘-‘/ 22do?
3

Project No. TMCOX.9 Personnel: ﬁ?

GAUGING DATA
Water | evel Measuring Method: Measuring Peint Description: TOC

WELL PURGE Totai Depth _' :DepihtoWater Water Column | - Multipl[erfd_r" . ‘.:'Casing‘\folume - Total Purge'
voLume | (et . [} - (feet) - | (feet] -] Casing Diameter [ .- (gal) |- Volume (gal)

CALCULATION E

n g (=) ¢ =) 1. X 118 . 30 @ >

1 Qe QUG p 30D

PURGING DATA -
Purge Method: Twsesre Bﬂ?@é’ﬁ

 Time {047 jo: 446 fo.<t

:. ' Volume Purge (gal) - 3 o . Lo - q =

Al'l'e‘rﬁperature {C) 20 4 2/. ‘[ 7_ (.5

" pH 7103 .83 (.78

Spec.Cond {umhas) 5 l 3 Ky W& ' ‘/ ‘f? q» 5
Turbidity/Cotor 37"'7}’ /ﬁpw S { PITRE 54 /ﬁ"eﬁ

 Odor (YN)' - rJ A M
l;_‘_?Dewatered (YIN) A f\/ Yy
Comments/Observbations: 0

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: A&253% Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feet)
Comments:

| f Numberof | . _ . " Volume: Filled g - Analysis.

‘ 7 Sample Number Containers Container Type .. Perservative (ML or L) Turbidity/ Color Method

| Tl 6 VOA HCL 40ml! TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: . 7o (gallons} Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions:  £LcedY
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling:/ O &
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:  Agfg”

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: Ma@
Comments: /[ Ayl i)

G Froyectsi 70450 Publici Qv Pre-Field Folder|purge form.xls]Sheerl




SEIC

Ergineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Cox Cadiltac Well No:  7WU77 Date: { O/ Do fe3
ProjectNo:  TMCOX.S Personnel:  F
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description; TOC
. WELL PURGE 'I_'qtal_.D"épt'_ﬁ‘ { Depthi to Water | Water Column | -+ Multiplier for ‘Casing Volume {1':-_"|'pta'ii Purge
VOLUME -{feet)': s ,,jl(feet) » (feet) . Cag_:ng Drametgr 1_-;..;:(gal)__ al 'yglume (gal)
. CALCULATION N
17 Osal @ Hop ® ¥ @ /.7y
o? 7 Q;f .06 0.04 [0.16] 0.64 1.44 (f / ‘f
U.l‘

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: = giﬁpﬁ;’{

" Time {4 | j1is2 Hse
’ Volume Purge (gal)- I Z \g

a femperature_( c) L,iq 17 7," '¢ L2
pH o H 38 | ¢St

sSpecCondumhos)| 200 ¢ | $83.2 8727.1
‘-f'Turb}dnyfcmor Sty /M LY 2 &W/,gﬂ,q)
G odor(YN) \v 4 . v v

- Dewtared (YAN) A I~ N

Comments/Observbations: 1]

s

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: [2%# ~ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feet)
Comments; :

Numberof |. . . - : . Volume Filled - [.. ..~ |  Analysis.
Sample Number Containers .__Contalner.‘ Type . Perservative (mL or L.  Turbidity/ COIF"" Method.
W7 5 VOA HCL 40mi " |towg, BTEX, MTEE

———
e

Total Purge Volume: 3 (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions:  ¢L840f

Condition of Weill Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: ¥

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ABLE

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: A
Comments: } SBA47LeA  wded)

UrPropees U4 RPubliciQdiv Pre-Field Falders|purpe TormuXIsSheetl




Enginecring, inc.

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

lClient: Exxon Cox Cadillac

;

[Project Number. TMCOX 5

l

Date: 43 ,/2 203

Igation Number:

Cao X

Site Location: Sammplars: /)ﬂ

230 Bay Place, Qakland

MONITORING] DEPTH TO [“DEPTHTO | APPARENT | AMOUNTOF | - well | DEPTHTO |  welr -
OWELL - WATER . | PROBUCT | PRODUCT .|: PRODUCT '|: Completion | ‘BOTTOM. [ . CASING ~

:'NUMBER " {. _'(-TOG}'ff.” - {TOC) - | THICKNESS REMOVED | *~Depth " | (TOC)ft DIAMETER in.
MW-1 2‘7'7 w‘ ig '2u
MW-2 (‘ . (jg 2«0,01{— on
TW-2 | /87 1.92 2"
TW-7_|<$.9 797 | 2

Measure DTB and BTW

CAWIND OWS\Desktop\{MonitoringWellData xls]Shastt

Note: Depth to bottom measured during first quarter unless noted.




c UNEHRT LRING

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Mame: Cox Cadillac Well No:  Ménd / Date:  # C/Z-’Ja/ =3
’

Praject Mo: TMCOX. 2 Perscnnel: /}"

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Mezsuring Point Deseription: TOC

WELL PURGE Total Depth | Depth to Water | Water Coiumn. Multiplier for | Casing Volume| Total Purge
' VOLUME (feat). . (feat) | o (feet) K Casing Diameter |- ‘(gaf) Volume (gal)

CALCULATION /a

2048 Q297 QiT2{Q L2 296 D da¢
PURGING DATA B

Purge Method: Waterra

Time e 19,09 10y

Volume Purge (gal) | "3 . q
Tempertre (G | 0. 2o 206 /9. &
M Gy | 6-S3 | sy

. Spec.Cond.{umhos) ;57 | 2, 2972 2 ‘*3
: Tum}dityrcmor Sty /,5 2 - b 4 / C&’V Sy /c; At
; Cdor (¥/N) Y ‘f ’L/

Dewatered (Y/N) A N A

Comments/Observbations; 0

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: (21§ & Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feet)
Commenta:
Number of . . © Volume Fiilled - Analysis
Sample Number Containers Container Type| Perservative (mL or L) Turbidityf Calor | Method:
ﬁ'f [ 8 VOA HCL 40mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: <7 (galions) Dispcsal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions: (Lo} by
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling"iililes ANCO BaLis (".g ‘3'()
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: AyZnas

Problems Enccouniered During Purging and Sampling: A EX&
Comments:

. Frepents U Public M Pro-tiend Fukher  purge 1orm. sls jSheet




L

SEIIC
NG | RRL

Engingering, Inc.

RELE GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE :
Project Name: _ Cox Cadillac Well No:  AMa 2 Date: fZetos
ProjectNo:  TMCOX.9 Personnel.  fif

’-C-‘rAUGING DATA

Water Lavet Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

i WELL PURGE Total Depth | Depth to Water| Water Column Mﬁlﬁp!fer for [ Casing Volume | Total Purge
' VOLUME {feet) (feet} (feet). Casing Diameter _(gal)_ Volume {gai}
CALCULATION —
y I : o i, 1 2E4186 @ N
2004 D605 @ 3.UWRHHHL 4 22 B¢ 70
0.04 [_q.p% 0.64/ 144
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra
Time Jt:23 24 110
. Yolume Purge (gal) . i{ . L
- Temperatura { C} w“—? 27 L ;f_¢
g i . o
H -0 Lo | &.35
Spec.Cand.(umhas) Zf I 's"g [_{ q‘Zf'? Lf(i[ 7o
 Turbidity/Color Sty /gfw SLEY /&&/ Sy /g,.«zﬁ
* Odor {¥/N) A f‘-l‘ A
Dewatered (/N} A A A/
Comments/Observbations: 0
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: 1{! 3 & Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feat)
Comments: ‘
Number of . . Volume Filled . Analysis.
Sample Number Containers Container Type| Perservative (mL or L) Turbidlty/ Color Method:
A - 5 VOA HCL 40mi TPH-g, BTEX. MTEE
Total Purge Volume: & {gailons) Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions: g eLiudy

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: 4.

Well Head Conditions Requiring Carrection: A&

Protlems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: AUe

Comments:

it Proecis 450 PudiicadM Pre-Field Fahier ipunge nxmusls|shes |




SETIC

NGB LAING
Engineering, Inc.

Froject Narne:

Cox Cadillac

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPL

. -y
W

Well No:

Date

: f?/? &/52?

Project No:

TMCOX. 8

Persannel: /f;?

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

| WELL PURGE | TetaiDepth | Deptn to Water | Water Gotumin | Multipiier for | Casing Volume | Total Purgé: -
"VOLUME Afesl) | o (Feet) " f. - (feety ' | Casing Digmeter | (gal) Volume {gal)
CALCULATION. S,
[ - . =Y 5 f \\1 E 4 6 " — x|
- T4 © /.97 Of.os @Y 4, O2.48
_ 0.04 {016} 0.64] 1.44
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: Waterra
' Time 9:29 G. 3¢ T3¢
- Volume Purge (gal) 1 2 3
. Temperature ( C) Zg. a 20 __S" uw_'?
. pH Lo 3 (é‘ng .57
_ Spec.Co.nd,(u‘mhos') $‘;L{<1{ 5’%[76, 542_ i
* Turbidity/Color Pelly /o, SURL/E/ | Sy g2
Odor (¥) A » A
 Dewatered (Y/N) A N A
Comments/Observbations: 0
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled; q- Yo Approximate Depth to Water During Sarnpling: (feet)
Comments:
Numberof |- . ' , Volume Filed | ...~ | Analysis
Sample Number. Containers ‘Contaln_er Type| Perservative (mL or L) Turbidity/ Ct?;or Method
TiJ 2~ 6 VOA HCL 40mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: 3 {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions: < { au

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampﬁng_;'/ff(? Lid & e BeooTS

A VAT

Well Head Conditions Requiring Carrection:

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: A&
Comments: (o Fp wod7ptld TMEINE G [ copmds yptue dised)

GProjcdis. sTF S0 PaBie M pre-Fietl Falden|purye Roentxls [Sheett



QETIC

1 MLANT LR
Enginzering, Inc.

Project Mame; Cox Cadillac

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
W

Well No:

Project No: TMCOX.9

Personnel:

Date: ¢ c/?-?/l(ﬁ_}‘

4

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

WELL PURGE | Totéi Depth | Depth to Water| Water Column | Multiplier for | Casing Volume| . Total Purge

VOLUME - {feet) (feat) . (feet) Casing.Diameter |~ {gal)  Volume. (gal)
' CALCULATION A

B i - =) } \1 é 4 5 =,
0.04(b.164 0.64] 1.04

PURGING DATA _ -

 Purge Method: st %:?ILE.Q
' Time {0 €7 JO: 4% fo:s(

Yolurne Purga (gal) - 3 b .o -
| Temperature { C) 20.2. 204 2.5
Il pH "! e{\g (.?-r?}n.? \,/;f.\.?'s\-

SpecCondumhas)|  §j 3 & LG, < Y. 3
. TuidiiColor | SATY [Bly | 3477 [ppy | B0 Jp2);

Odor (YN} AN A A
 Dewatered (Y/N) Y A A
Comments/Observbations: 0

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled:  f&585 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: {feet)
Comments:
Number of - . . . Volume Filled - Analysis.
Bample Number Containers Container Type| Parservative (mL or L) Turbidity/ Color Method
Ty B VOA HCL 40mi / TPH.g, BTEX, MTEE
Total Purge Volume: o Fo {gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions:  £€edy

Condition of Weil Box and Casing at Time of Sampling:/ £ &,

Well Head Conditions Requiring Corraction:

AR

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: AES

Comments: 7 Anca? iokg)

GrPeonecin UL Pubin e M Pre-Fiald Foidet-|purgd 1o .fs Bheel |




SEIC

Engineering, Ine.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE . -

l Project Name: Cax Cadiilac WellNo:  7W77 Date: [ o/ 22-de3

Project No: TMCOX.8 Personnst; ,:7,{’
l GAUGING DATA

Water Lavel Measuring Method:- Measuring Point Description: TOC
I WELL PURGE | otafDepth | Depthto Water| Water Column . Multiplier for _Casing-Vofume ‘Total Purge

) : VOLUME (feet) {feet) (feet) Casing Diameter |~ - (gal) Velume (gal)
CALCULATION /2\
| 117 Qsal €

%64: xz;{o.1?o:4 1.1 ‘(ptf q_:) /?V

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: =iveseses g’H 224

Time (249 | jrisz HIST
Volume Purge (gat) ] 7 Kt
Temparature (C) | 2 ¢ T ) 2o
pH o H (238 | .S/

- $pec.Cond.{umhos) ?QOJ" ﬁ 5’3 2 8; 7. {
Turbkdity/Color Suy /ﬁ&z} Seery geoll & ir\;{/jg 0
Odor{Y/N) iy ' v v

" Dewalered (Y/N} N M~ N

Comments/Observbations: 0

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled; [ 2o - Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feet)
Comments;

Number of . X Volutme Filled |- . Analysis.
Sample NMumber Containers Container Type | Perservative (mLor L) Turbidity/ Color . Method

T 5 VOA HCL 40mi " |tPs, 5TEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volume: 3 (gaflons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions:  .edunf

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing: o'
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ATpE

Probiems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ASE
Comments: ; SH7LR ]

P eeis e 3 Fablic O Pre 4 end Fablerpurgs ferm xiz|Sheerl




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
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STL Submission#: 2003-10-0185

& partof SGavetn Trent Pic

ETIC Oakland October 14, 2003
1333 Broadway, Suite 1015

Qakland, CA 94612

Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

Projec:  TMCOX.1.1
Project: Cox Cadillac

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/03/2003 16:35

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/17/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if yolt have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vwancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

S

Vineent Vancil
Project Manager

ETIC ENGINEERING
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94585
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1008 * www.st-inc.com * CA, DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 1 of 1




l ST.L Submigsion #: 2003-10-0185
. Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
I ETIC Qakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli
1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
l Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510} 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604
Project: TMCOX.1.1 Received: 10/03/2003 16:35
l Cox Cadiliac
I Samples Reported
l SampleNamé ™ . .. . . _DateSampled | . Matix | Lab#
TW4 10/03/2003 11:00 Water 1
TWS 10/03/2003 12:00 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/30/2003 $4:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94556
' A port ot Sevem Trare plc Tol 925 454 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1 of 7




Submission #: 2003-10-0185
STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ETIC Oakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.1.1 Received: 10/03/2003 16:35
Cox Cadillac
Prep(sy. 50308 - c S L Teét(s):, . .8260B . . o
SamplelD: TW4 . o n o ey  2003:10-0185-1
Sampled:  10/03/200311:00 © - - © . w o Extacted:  10/10/2003 04:16
_ Matrix - Water .  TQCBatch# - 2003/10/05-02.65 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline ND 50 ugrL 1.00 10r10/2003 04:16
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 10r10/2003 04:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2003 04:16
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE} ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 107102003 04:16
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETRE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2003 04:16
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10M10/2002 04:16
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/10/2003 04:16
EDB ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/10/2003 D4:16
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 100 10/10/2003 04:16
Toluene 0.87 0.50 ug/L, 100 10/10/2003 04:16
Ethylbenzene 0.63 0.50 ug/L 1.007 10/10/2003 04:16
Total xylenes 1.4 1.0 ug/l 1.00| 10/10/2003 0416
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2003 04:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethanas-d4 957 76-114 % 1.00 | 10/10/2003 04:16
Toluene-da 99.5 B8-110 (% 1.00 [ 1010/2003 04:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/10/2003 14:51
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, £A 94565
A part of Savom Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax £25 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAPH 24885 Page 2 of 7




STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ETIC Qakland
Afttn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Qakland, CA 94512
Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: {510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.1.1

Cox Cadillac

Submission #; 2003-10-0185

Received: 10/03/2003 16:35

Prep(s): . 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: . TW5 CLab D 2003-10-0185- 2

Sampled: - 10/03/2003 12:00 ‘Extracted;  10/10/2003 04:39

Matrix: | Water - L QC Batch#: 2003/10/09-02.65

Analysis Flag: o ‘( See Legend and Note Section ) AR
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 21000 10000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
tert-Butyl alsohal (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L, 200.00 1 10/10/2003 04:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 100 ug/L. 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
Di-isopropyl Ether {(DIPE) ND 200 ugiL 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 101072003 D4:39
1,2-DCA ND 100 ugiL 20000 | 10/10/2003 04:39
EDB ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
Benzens 4400 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39

| Teluene 1700 100 ugiL 200.00 [ 10/10/2003 04:39
Ethylbenzene B20 100 ug/L 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
Total xylenes 2900 200 ugiL 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
Surrogatefs)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 933 76-114 % 200.00 | 10/10/2003 04:39
Tolueng-d8 106.7 88-110 % 200.00 | 10r10/2003 04:39

A purt of Sevam Trant Ple

Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stinc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496

10/10/2003 14:51

Page 3 of 7




STL

ETIC Qakland
Aftn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Oakiand, CA 84612

Phone: (510} 208-1600 Fax: {510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.1.1
Cox Cadiflac

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 10/03/2003 16:35

Submission #: 2003-10-0185

__Batch QC Report
Prap(s): 50208 - o *Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water - QC Batch #.2003/10/08:02.65
MB: 2003/10/09-02.65-048 Date Extracted:: 10/09/2003 20:48
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/08/2003 20:48
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTEE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
Di-isopropy| Ether {DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 . ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
1,2-BCA ND 0.5 ug/l 10/09/2003 20:48
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/lL 10/09/2003 20:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/06/2003 20:48
Ethanol MND 25 ug/L 10/09/2003 20:48
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 80.6 76-114 % 10/09/2003 20:48
Toluene-dg 104.9 88-110 % 10/09/2003 20248

A part o1 Savem Tront Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, GA 84566
Tel 525 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

10/10/2003 14:51

Page 4 of 7




l Submission #: 2003-10-0185
meryrem ST L
l Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
ETIC Cakiand
Atin.: Luis Fraticellf
1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
l Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510} 20B8-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1804
Project: TMCOX.1.1 Received: 10/03/2003 16:35
I Cox Cadillac
. Batch QC Report -
Prep(s): 50308 = R R Test(s) azsoa
' Laboratory Control Spike -\ o waer ac Batch#2003i10!09-02 65
LCS ' 200810/08-02.65:049 . . Extracted: 10/09/2003 " Analyzed: 10/09/2003 20:02,
I LCSD e s _ , o
Gompound Cane. ug/L Exp.Cong. Recovery % RPD| Ctrt.Lirnits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
l Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) [ 21.6 25.0 86.4 65-165 | 20
Benzene 226 250 90.4 €69-129 | 20
Toluene 240 25.0 96.0 70-130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethana-d4 454 500 90.8 78-114 | 0
Toluene-d8 492 500 98.4 88110 ] 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Ine. 10/10/2003 14:51
_ STL San Franciscor 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
I Apartof Savamn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.s4-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage §of 7




l Submission #: 2003-10-0185
v STL
l Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
ETIC Oakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelif
1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
| I Oakland, CA 94612
| Phane: (§10) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604
} Project TMCOX.1.1 Received: 10/03/2003 16:35
| l Cox Cadillac
l ) Batch.QC Report
Preplsy: 50308 A o Tesisy: 82608
l Matrix Spike (MS /MSD) = . . Waer . QCBatch# 2003/0/08-02.66
S17 >>Ms T R LabiD: . 2003-10-0165 - 003
| l MS: . 2003/10/09-02 65-002 ¢ xracled:10M02003 . - ¢ Analyzedi. /101012003 02:02
o U T T
MSD: 200311_0109-02_.653024 T Extracted; 10/10/2003 - . -Analyzed: . : 10/101200302 24
l ' : R R T Dilution:. S 100
Compound conc. ug/L Spk.Levsl " Recovery% Limits % Flags
l M3 MSD Sample ug/L M5 MSD RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 228 20.5 ND 25.0 80.4 B2.0 a7 65-165 20
Benzene 24.8 3.2 ND 250 |984 82.8 59 §9-12¢9 20
Toluene 271 24.5 ND 25,0 108.4 98,0 10.1 70-130 20
Surrogafe(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 442 446 500 834 80.2 768114
' Toluene-dB 530 524 500 106.1 | 104.7 B&-11Q
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 10/10/2003 14:51
STL San Francisca * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84565
l A part of Savam Trent i Tel 525 48B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 6 of 7




STL Submission #: 2003-10-0185

TRUENT
l Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
l ETIC Qakland
Aftn.: Luis Fraticelli
1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
l Oakland, CA 84612 i
Phone: {510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604
Project TMCOX.1.1 Received: 10/03/2003 16:35
l Cox Cadillac
l Lége_hd and ‘Notgs -.
l Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high leve! of analyie present in the sample.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10116/2003 14:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94586
I An of Semm Tront Fle Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 7 of 7
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STL

| Luis Fraticelti

’PE@Q.M;:E

Chain of Custody

1220 Quarry Lane ® Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

Phone: {928). 484-1919 » Fax. (825) 484~'1 096
il | ;ﬁ_ Won al

Reference #; M

Date __10/3/03

Page 1

el 3 iaBt | 3 . 5 |
‘company | ETIC Engineering " 185 gg N ils 1z g Sg g gi":i;? g;’f
Adiiess | 1333 Broadway, Suite 1075, |'gg| - [28 158 gleg|  [5E|%g] | | [22157 aa | &s )
OAKLAND, CA 94612 #7128 | 28| g0 821¢ |5a|Bdie | E|2 g 62|77 48] 3 g
Sampler {Signalire) i §§ §§ gg .§ 8518 5 %g 8 gg o B -§; E ag gﬁg £
~ 85| fd| 2 ﬂg AR HE R I HEREIEE: 3
T — o - - Y R B ) & 3K i 2O R i &l.a ac 1 2 w
sfahvﬁe“{51-§}§ﬁ5ﬁ6ﬁaww?amﬁmﬂﬂﬁi -g-wg %@ é “gﬁ é‘“‘"%é ﬁ% ”&é_g’“ %g e %wﬂgéé FgEB- § “%,gg 1
B ' £é ‘?E :Eg LE _:Lg» :,g §§; B8 | an % g% gt‘a odjanino| & ?’“—:“ﬁ 2
Wy o/ | (1. | X 2
TW5 o3 sl X A
i ;i TR iiquened by: %ﬁ@hqu&s@mj T"5) Remquished 7o
I Project Name: Cox Cadillac. | # ol Contohners . /d;a [ 3= 5**’“““ : M 7
ﬂw g T 7 oz Tina Sigrature Fhiree
Frcgects  TACOX 1,1 Haat pace: T famci feor 1ofs fo3 /if’/w a4 TERS
FOR . T p Puigttd Nawrie Dale Printed Natre Date Printied Nams Dale
’ S (O ETIC wfs oz | 4ns3 23
Credil Cand; Conlorms W fioord. Company Compaty o Conpany
- S 22 ALY A
Tl gas | , Olier 1) Retelnd by: I 2) Recoied ;/w ab/
| Day | TAM ) A% e ggﬁ'm 'r — . f’ it ;“.;f\f[ [5?5
Report: O Rewting T1iovel? O Levad 3 £3 Ll 4K EGD Hignatue ™ e natirs me HEI , mm
g&iwwm;mﬁm Ay IS e ﬁﬁ ii WA R / /a 7
GLOBAL IDg Pristitl Mara ’% Date Printed Nama Ciate Prinbed Manis . I}z.-_
e -03- 0% S [
fihy - Cempany Company
o 'a;fmf' &i«'“‘ S - j“"" (2t



1220 Quarry Lane @ Pleasanton CA 94566-4756 Reference #: 7’8 DQ%
STL Phone: (925) 484-1919 ® Fax: (925) 484-1096 T

. Email: info@chromalab.
Chain of Custody w 3 -Hs Date ___10/3/03 Page 1_of 1

Analysis Request. e L ERELEEOEE T PRSIt

Proj.Mgr Luis Fraticelli 3 || B < w
. " ] = ol = n "3
company | ETIC Engineering o g5 gg Y . 5 - g £ E% £ 1&g %3
: S oXe] 5 =1 & (u] s| E8 | =4 | 8%
Addiess | 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015. | By | | 23|3¢|,5 °§=§ 2|8l a| g £ | <F | oo 25
= | = = = & =nl| 8
OAKLAND, CA 94612 5= |28 |55 |82 2282 2 |oo|B5| s | 5|3 |lg |85|°|8g]sE, 5
Sampler {Signature) wX | EN g% g7 gz 2415 @ wa | 9 w,g, g E‘ E2 | ¢ a0 | 558 2
P 88| 228 éﬁ w0 | E4 2 e | B2W| p 25 3 < (8 Oo | B> B
0| s€| fo| 2| T¥ | 25 =g $ | 8 g 35| 5 5% | §8| g, | Do | HEE 5
= — = (=1 ® = . -~ -
Phone (510)208-1600 | Faw/Emaii(510)206-1604 63|35 |53 B 38 en|E5 (08|28 2 =B | Uk | 2P| $x| &8, 333 5
- e T8 B8 | 85|53 22| 38| £ | =& g | 55|85 g | Eis E
D O Eoleh |Eo| 2o | c2| 38| 86 oY |oo; & (oY | 2o |oo{uoo{on| % Fol 2
TW4 i12/% | 11w X o
TW5 tof3 |j2 X b

e e s : 1) Relinquished by: 2) Relinquisr%—/ 3} Relinquished by:
Jject Name: Cox Cadillac # of Containers: /6/1 /[ 3t M =

SWure 4 Time 4 Signature < ., .Time Signature Time
Project : TMCOX 214 Head Space: e peo 1o/ lo3 A 05 7 EES
FoR Tomp: ; P Printed Name Date Printed Name - Date Printed Name Date
(7.0 Eric tof 2 [03 1&-85. 65
Credit Cardi#: Conforms to record: Company Company Company

N Y

T Other 1) Received b 2) Recelved by: ived by’ _
A Sl,:l)d 5| 72n | 4en | 24n % l( {p g 5‘
T 2y .
Report: ORoutine OLlevel2 O level3 O Level 4K EDD > Slgnature V __‘T"Ee . Signature Time é naturef/ !
Special nstructions / Comments: //\//V T /'Z_-) S M \H\/\’A MOL U&/ rb 3 /757
GLOBAL ID# Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Jo-03-0 3 L SE
Company Company Company

J L}\A'. S" ) F Rav5M1
GE B GE AN N & S AN BE NN s SR A SE A AT . W .



s STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2003- /0 - 0/85

Courier narme: i STL San Francisco O Client

Checklist compl;?w(initials) J@ﬁ/ Date: /D / Qé 103

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples
Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when refinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples iAn proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volurne for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C +2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted _Yes .~ No

. Not
Yes - No Present —"

Yes — No

Yes / No ‘

Yes__ +" No

Temp.é'b °C Yes * No

lce Present Yes ‘/No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small ~O0), M (medium ~ O) or L. (large ~ O}

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? )(Yes O No

O pH adjusted— Preservative used: 0 HNG, O HC! O H2S04 O NaOH O ZnQAc —Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager. (initials) Date: / /03
Client contacted: [0 Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




STL Submission#: 2003-10-0841

ETIC QOakland . October 30, 2003

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Qakland, CA 24612

Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

Project#: TMCOX.21.1
Project: Cox Cadillac

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/23/2003 13:25

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety. |

Flease note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/07/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919,

You can aiso contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

RECEIVED
NOV 04 2013
Enc ENGINEERING
Seﬁem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A pert o Savem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 1




| STL Submission #: 2003-10-0841
‘ I Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
' ETIC Oakland
| Attn.: Luis Fraticedli
| 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Qakland, CA 84612
Phone: (510) 208-1800 Fax: (510} 208-1604
Project:  TMCOX.21.1 Received: 10/23/2003 13:25
I Cox Cadillac
l Samples Reported
' SampleName . .| paesamplea | . Matix .. - | Lab#
MW 10/22/2003 10:15 Water 1
MW2 10/22/2003 11:30 Water 2
W2 10/22/2003 09:40 Water 3
TW6 10/22/2003 10:55 Water 4
TW7 T 10/22/2003 12:00 Water 5
Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc. 10/30/2003 0:27
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Savem Tront e Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 5096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 10




STL Submission #: 2003-10-0841

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ETIC Oakiand
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Oakiand, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.21.1 ' Received: 10/23/2003 13:25
Cox Cadillac
Prep(sy  5030B - . . . . Testfs) 82608
_ Sample ID: MW B ' LabiD::' *  2003-10-0841-1 .
Sampled:  10/22/2003 10:15 . Extracted: . 10/20/2003 01:28 -
. Matrix: - Water .. T - QCBatch#: _:__'205037,1_0]23502;:62 '
B 'Analysis Flag: o (.Ses Legend and Note Section ) TR
. Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline 22000 2000 ug/L 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
_ tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA) ND 200 ugfL 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 40.00{ 10/29/2003 01:28
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/l 40.00 | 102972003 01:28
tert-Amyl methyl sther (TAME) ND 20 ugfl 40.00 ) 10/29/2003 01.28
1,2-DCA ND 20 ugfiL 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
EDB ND 20 ugflL 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
Benzene 2000 20 ug/l 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
I Toluere 800 20 ugiL 40.00 | 10/20/2003 01:28
Ethylbenzene 1600 20 ugiL 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
Total xylenes 2800 40 ugiL 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
l Ethanol ND 1000 ugfL 40.00 | 10/28/2003 01:28
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 104.3 76-114  |% 40.00 | 10/29/2003 01:28
l Toluens-d8 93.8 88-110  |% 40.00 [ 10/29/2003 01:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 10/30/2003 10:27
STL San Francisco = 1220 Guary Lane, Pleasanion, CA 54566
l A part of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com = CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 2 of 10




STL Submission ¥: 2003-10-0841

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ETIC Oakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510} 208-1604

Project; TMCOX.21.1 Received: 10/23/2003 13:25
Cox Cadillac
Prop(sh. . 50308 - . . . Teste): | B2BOB - o
(SampielD: MW2 ¢ o labiD: L 200340084112 - T
- Sampled: - 10/22/2003 11:30 a . o Extracted:- | 10/20220030151 <
O Matric C water - T 0 QCBatch# = 2003/10/28-0262
Analysis Flag: o { SeeLegend and Note Section ) s : ' T i
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2000 1000 ug/l. 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51 g
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 20.00 1 1012972003 01:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3000 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 20 ug/t 20.00 1 1g/29/2003 01:51
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/28/2003 01:51
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 1oy29/2003 01:51
EDE ND 10 ug/l 20.00 | 10/20/2003 01:51
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/28/2003 01:51
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/lL 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51
Total xylenes ND 20 ugfL 20.00 [ 10/29/2003 01:51
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.2 76-114 1% 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51
Toluene-d8 92.5 88-110 % 20.00 | 10/29/2003 01:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/30/2003 10:27
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
2. part ef Sevem Teent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10



S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0841

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ETIC Qakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: {510} 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.21.1 Received: 10/23/2003 13:25
Cox Cadillac
Prep(s): . 50308 " .. i Teste) - 82608 . T
Sample ID: TW2 -~ o R - LablD:: - 2003-10-0841-3 - - -
- Sampled;  10/22/200309:40 .. - o S " Extracted; . 10/20/20030213 .. o

Matri  Water. e 0T T T QG Batch#: - 200310080262 .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 53 50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/26/2003 02:13 g
tert-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 5.0 ugiL 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02:13
Di-isopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 ) 10/20/2003 02:13
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02:13
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 . |ugiL 1.001 10/29/2003 02:13
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugil 1.001 10/29/2003 02:13
EDB ND 0.50 ugll 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02;13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 10/29/2003 02:13
Ethylbenzene - |ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 [ 10/20/2003 02:13
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02:13
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02:13

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.3 76114 |% 1.00 | 10/29/2003 02:13
Toluene-d8 027 88-110 [% 1.00 [ 10/29/2003 02:13
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 107302003 10:27
STL 8an Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A part of Sevam Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 4 of 50




Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ETIC Oakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.21.1

Received; 10/23/2003 13:25

Submission #: 2003-10-0841

Cox Cadillac
. Prep(s): . 50308 C o Test(sy. . . 82608 - . .
. Sample ID: ‘TW8 . A labiD: 0 2003-10-0841-4- T i

| Sampled:  10/22/2003 10:55 - .. Extracted: - 10/29/2008 03:20'. |

C Matrix: - Water . -1 . QCBatch# ~ 2003/10/28-0262 "
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00( 10/29/2003 03:20
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2003 03:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/29/2003 03:20
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/29/2003 03:20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 10/29/2003 03:20
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/29/2003 03:20
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/28/2003 03:20
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 10/29/2003 03:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.001 10/29/2003 03:20
Toluena ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 10/20/2003 03:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 10/29/2003 03:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 10/29/2003 03:20
Ethanal ND 25 ug/t 1.00 | 10/29/2003 03:20

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g7.2 768-114 |% 1.00 | 10/29/2003 03:20
Toluens-d8 96.7 8e-110 1% 1.00f 10/29/2003 03:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94555
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

Apad of Savam Trert Pl

10/30/2003 10:27

Page 5 of 10




S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0841

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ETIC Qakland
Aftn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.21.1 Received: 10/23/2003 13.25
Cox Cadillac

Prep(s): 50368 . - R - Test(s): 82608 .
- Sample ID: TW7 - o i, . kabiD:' . 2003-10-0841:5 ..
Sampled: - 10/22/200312:00 - - © 0 Extacted: | 1012920030342 .
Matrix:  Water . o * QC Batch#: "2003/10/28-02.62° e
- Analysis Flag:o { See Legend and Note Section )~ *« - [, T T
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 13000 1300 ug/L 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 130 ug/L 25.00| 10/29/2003 03:42
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 860 13 ugfl. 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 25 ug/L 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
1,2-DCA ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/20/2003 03:42
EDB ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
Benzene 2800 13 ug/L 25.00 } 10/29/2003 03:42
Toluene 130 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
Ethylbenzene 310 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/20/2003 03:42
Total xylenes : 370 25 ug/L 2500 10/29/2003 03:42
Ethanol ND 630 ug/L 25.00 7 10/29/2003 03:42
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 100.3 76-114  |% 25.00 | 10/29/2003 03:42
Toluene-d8 96.1 88110 |% 25.00 | 10/26/2003 03:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 16/30/2003 10:27
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94568
A parto Bever Tranl Pl Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1056 * www,st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 6 of 10




STL Submission #: 2063-10-0841

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

ETIC Cakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.21.1 Received: 10/23/2003 13:25
Cox Cadillac
oo io ..o Batch QCReport - .
Prep(s)) 50308 . e Test(s) 82608
Method Blank Lol T Water ..~ .07 ... 'QCBatch # 2003/10/28-02.62
. MB: 2003/10/28-02.62-033 | - .m0 Date Extracted: 10/28/2003 19:33
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline . ND 50 ugfl 10/28/2003 19:33
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/28/2003 19:33
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l 10/28/2003 19:33
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 10/28/2003 19:33
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/26/2003 19:33
teri-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2003 19:33
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2003 19:33
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2003 12:33
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfiL 10/28/2003 19:33
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2003 19:33
Ethylhenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/28/2003 19:33
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 10/28/2003 19:33
Ethanol ND 25 ugl. 10/28/2003 15:33
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 81.0 76-114 % 10/28/2003 19:33
Toluene-d8 100.0 88-110 % 10/28/2003 19:33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/30/2003 10:27
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lare, Plessanton, CA 94566
A of Savam Trant Pl Tel 825 4B4 1919 Fax 925 454 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




l S TL Submission #: 2003-10-0841
l Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
! ETIC Oakland
Attn.: Luis Fraticelli
. 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
l Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510} 208-1600 Fax; (510) 208-1604
Project TMCOX.21.1 Received: 10/23/2003 13:25
l Cox Cadiltac
I Batch GC Report ..
Prep(s): 50308 o . o o Test(s) 62608
l Laboratory Control Spike .~~~ . Cwater . 70 ..QCBatch#2003/10/28-02.62
1CS . - 2003/10/28-02.62040 .0 .. - - Extracted: 10/2872003 .- Analyzed: 10/28/2003 1849 _
I LGSD  © 2003/10128-02,62091. ' ‘Extractsd-10/28/2003 . . - ‘Analyzed: 1028120031911
Compound Conce. g/l Exp.Cone, Recovery % RPD| Ctl.Limits % Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. [RPD| LCS LCSD
l Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 29.1 306 25.0 116.4 122.4 50 85165 20
Benzene 24.2 232 25.0 96.8 9z2.8 42169129 | 20
Toluene 244 234 25.0 g7 6 936 42| 70130 | 20
( Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 519 506 500 103.8 101.2 76-114
Toluene-d8 480 477 500 85.0 954 88-110
B Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/30:2003 10:27
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Plsasantan, CA 94566
l Apari of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 10




STL

ETIC Qakland
Afin,; Luis Fraticelli

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
QOakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

Project: TMCOX.21.1
Cox Cadillac

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Submission #: 2003-10-0841

Recsived; 10/23/2003 13:25

'Pr.le-_p'(_s): 50308
Matrix Spike { MS / MISD )

TW2 > MS

Batch QC Report |~ -

Water

o et ozsoe

QC Baitch # 2003/10/26-02.62

. LabiDi . 2003-10-0841-003
T Analyzed;

M8 2003/10/28-02.62-035
B - Dilitios: .

. Extracted: 10/20/2003  © . - 10126/2003:02:35 ©
Analyzed: G- 10/20/2003 0267
Dilition: . 7 T 1000

(MSD: " 2003/10728:0262.057  *. " Extracied: 102902008 o -

Compound Cone, ug/l. Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/L M3 MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 29.8 20.1 ND 250 | 1186 |BD4 39.2 65-165 20 mso
Benzene 26.9 203 ND 250 |107.6 |812 280 (689129 20 mso
Toluene 278 20.3 ND 25.0 1116 |81.2 31.56 70-130 20 mso
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 539 485 500 107.8 | 97.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 538 471 500 107.8 | 94.2 88-110

H ‘ ‘&
Nl E N N E N EE .

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 16/30/2003 10:27

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496

A& pan of Severn Trent Pic

Fage 9 of 10




STL Submission #: 2003-10-0841

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

ETIC Qakjand
Affn.; Luis Fraticelii

1333 Broadway, Suite 1015
Cakiand, CA 94612 )
Phane: (510) 208-1600 Fax: (510) 208-1604

S W e

Project: TMCOX.21.1 Received: 10/23/2003 13:25
I Cox Cadillac
i ) Lég:and‘dhd'ﬂg;tgs_. R
I Analysis Flag ;
0
Reporting fimits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
‘ I Result Flag
; :
| Hydrocarbon raported in the gasoline range does not match
‘ l our gascline standard.
| mso
MS/MSD spike recoveries were out of QC limits due to matrix interference.
| I Precision and Accuracy were verified by LGS/LCSD.
' Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/30/2003 10:27
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
I A partof Bavem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 100f 10




Chain of Custody

Phone: (925) 484-1919 @ Fax: (925) 484-1096

Emaitl: info@chromalab.
2003 - 70- OBL/

Analysis Request

Date __ 10/3/03

Page 1

Proj.Mgr | Luis Fraticelli _
T : & I ot o & Pl Y LDL u
Company | ETIC Engineering = 83 g_'g _ E | _ o & 8|2 Ssl s
- & 53 |8u| £| © 2 |z 3 =} S5{ 28|22 &%
Address | 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015. 8| o oo 0g | 8 gg £3 §§ o - E sl <F oo 25
OAKLAND, CA 94612 MBI R I PR R
Sampler {Signature) g 55| & AR-ERRL] a8 | 3 Sl g slO e |z8|% |ool|Z2s 8 &
— e |28 |82 g8 | sE[E31S 18 |8&) 5 |«S|3(lB |EE|E [H2| =28 £
7 2 eS| <ol zg| Y| BE | 8s| B3| B2 §s |5 |ios| 83|, | oo|Bas S
Phone (518)208-1600 | FaxEmail(510)208-1604 S --17] Uz | &8 | e8| S| 25 (96| 838} » |20, | 4d| 35| 8g| " g g o
el 8% |2 g3 801 88| x| Bx|“™| » | EC 2§ ER|ER | aR FE= -
Yo T 5 | 2 LA | ga S|aEx|E L < | = = 8 TR« £
Sampie ID Date Tirme Ii]"’l i'r':s’ = 38 &m Fo | 3 E gZ| fa @ & (] @ oo g g @,. 2o oo joo oo < = b =
MW 1 22} ot W el X ¢
Mw2 jri3e | el X ¢
W2 7:3%| | |geL X {
TW6 iy |, [HeL] X ¢
i
W7 =V ool el X 2
—-—""—-\\ 1
Project Info Sample Receipt 1) Relinquished by: 2} Relinquish 3) Ralinquished by:
Project Name; Cox Cadillac # of Containers: /{— e (%2 "
Signature,” Time }d’naiure Signature Time
Project# : TMCOX 21.1 Head Space: A Pleo 5224603 2 4] 15296
=, - - Printed Narme Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
PO# 0}4 /(6’(7 Temp: q
| e STe-s.0
Credit Card#: " Conforms to record: Company Company Company
T Other 2} Received by: 3 /?ﬁ?e é\/
Std 5
A 72h | 48h | 24h e <
T (Dz‘“’/ /%9 we 525
Report™ 0 Routine [ Level 2 Dlevel3 [ Level 4< X FODY Signature Time /}SIgnamr 7 \ \f lTime /
: . X [ ] e .
Special Instructions / Comments: : . M r LL&[NU%’ ! l 23 D
GLOBAL ID# Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
STe=sr STL — 3
Company Company Company
Rav 05/01




